BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

In the Matter of Adopting a Fee Schedule)	
For Columbia County Food, Pool, and)	Ordinance No. 2016-2
Lodging Licenses and Services)	

The Board of County Commissioners for Columbia County, Oregon, ordains as follows:

SECTION 1. TITLE.

This Ordinance shall be known as Ordinance No. 2016-2.

SECTION 2. HISTORY.

Columbia County entered into Environmental Health Services Agreement #148152 with the Oregon Health Authority and the Public Health Foundation of Columbia County on January 29, 2016, (the "Agreement"). The Agreement requires the County to establish a single license fee per establishment or facility type as described in the Agreement. Fees may not be added based on local determination of unique features of an establishment or facility. Licensing categories must be based upon those specified in ORS 446.310, 448.035 and 624.490. The County may not create additional licensing categories. In addition, the County may, with OHA approval, establish and implement the following:

- A fee schedule for licensees that require more than two (2) recheck inspections per year;
- B. A fee schedule for costs associated with plan review conducted under guidelines established by the OHA:
- C. A reinstatement fee for late license reinstatement of licensees; and
- D. A schedule for pro-rated licensing and inspection fees for partial year operation of licensees.

Furthermore, according to the Agreement, the County may elect to recover the cost of extra inspections of a restaurant by charging a fee of up to one-half of the annual licensing fee otherwise assessable to a restaurant for each additional inspection. The fee schedule is required to be adopted on or before June 1, 2016.

SECTION 3. PURPOSE.

The purpose of this Ordinance is to establish a fee schedule for Columbia County food service licenses, pool, spa, wading pool, and fountain licenses, tourist facilities, and other miscellaneous fees in compliance with the Agreement.

SECTION 4. AUTHORITY.

This Ordinance is adopted pursuant to ORS 203.035, 446.425, 448.005 to 448.035, 624.020, 624.086, 624.510, and 624.650.

SECTION 5. ADOPTION.

The fee schedule which is attached hereto as Exhibit "1", is adopted as the fee schedule for Columbia County food, pool and lodging licenses and services.

SECTION 6. AMENDMENTS.

The Board may, from time to time, consistent with ORS 203.115, amend the fee schedule for food service licenses by order or resolution. Scriveners errors may be corrected by order of the Board of County Commissioners.

SECTION 7. SEVERABILITY.

If, for any reason, any portion of this ordinance is held invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such portion of the ordinance shall be deemed a separate, distinct and independent portion and such holdings shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

SECTION 8. EMERGENCY CLAUSE.

This Ordinance, being immediately necessary for the health, safety and welfare of the citizens of Columbia County, an emergency is declared to exist and it shall become effective on June 1, 2016.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON THIS 18^{40} DAY OF MAY, 2016.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR COLUMBIA COUNTY, OREGON

By: Anthony Hyde, Chair

First Reading Second Reading 5-18-16

Effective Date

5-18-16

Recording Secret

Approved as to form

FOOD SERVICE LICENSES	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
Restaurant License	\$279	\$279
Limited Service (pre-wrapped food only)	32,73	\$213
Restaurant License 0-15 person seating	\$452	\$452
Restaurant License		
16-50 person seating	\$514	\$514
Restaurant License	\$594	\$594
51-150 person seating Restaurant License		
151+ person seating	\$660	\$660
Temporary Restaurant License Single Event, Intermittent, and Seasonal Licenses (received more than 7 days before the event)	\$128	\$128
Received 7 or more days before the start of the event		
Temporary Restaurant License		
Single Event, Intermittent, and Seasonal Licenses (received less than 7 days before the event) Received less than 7 days before the start of the event - late fee included	\$ 148	\$ 148
Benevolent Organizations (as defined in ORS 624.101)		0.000
Restaurant and Temporary Event Licenses	40%	40%
Mobile Unit	\$349	\$349
Class I and II	.5545	2543
Mobile Unit Class III	\$294	\$395
Mobile Unit		
Class IV	\$336	\$459
Commissary License	\$408	\$408
Full kitchen Warehouse		
(Unopened packaged storage only)	\$130	\$130
Bed and Breakfast License	****	
Breakfast only	\$204	\$204
Bed and Breakfast License	\$204	\$204
With Full Menu (for guests only)		
Food Vending Machines 01 – 10 units	\$128	\$128
Food Vending Machines	****	
11 – 20 units	\$153	\$153
Food Vending Machines	\$170	\$170
21 – 30 units	3.70	*,/,0
Food Vending Machines 31 – 40 units	\$191	\$191
Food Vending Machines		. 27
41 – 50 units	\$213	\$213
Food Vending Machines	\$208	\$208
51 – 75 units	3200	3200
Food Vending Machines 76 – 100 units	\$272	\$272
Food Vending Machines		
101 – 250 units	\$476	\$476
Food Vending Machines	\$721	\$723
251 – 500 units	\$723	\$723
Food Vending Machines	\$1,020	\$1,020
501 – 750 units Food Vending Machines		3762575
501 – 750 units	\$1,318	\$1,318
Food Vending Machines	\$1,318	\$1,318
751-1000 units	\$1,318	\$1,318
Food Vending Machines	\$1,318	\$1,318
1001-1500 units Food Vending Machines		
1501 and more units	\$1,318	\$1,318
POOL, SPA, WADING POOL, AND FOUNTAIN LICENSES		
	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
Year Round - Primary (1st unit)	\$346	\$446
Year Round - Primary (1st unit) Year Round - Secondary (each addt'l on same property)	\$346	\$319
Seasonal - Primary (1st unit)	\$333	
Seasonal - Secondary (each addt'l on same property)	\$319	
TOURIST FACILITIES		

	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
Traveler Accommodations	\$159	\$155
1 – 10 units	\$139	\$13
Traveler Accommodations	\$191	\$19
11-25 units Traveler Accommodations		
26+ units	\$298	\$29
Recreation Park	¢294	630
1-5 spaces	\$281	\$28
Recreation Park	\$293	\$29
6-9 spaces		-
Recreation Park 10+ spaces	\$319	\$31
Organizational Camp	_	
No Food	\$319	\$31
Organizational Camp	4228	A E 4
With Food	\$338	\$51
PICNIC PARK LICENSES		
	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
Pienie Park	\$191	\$19
SCHOOL / USDA REIMBURSEMENT FOOD SERVICE INSPECTIONS		
	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
Full Kitchen	\$255	\$25
Satellite Kitchen (with little or no preparation)	\$128	\$12
CHILD CARE FACILITY INSPECTIONS		
	: #20005551 1	Same works
	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
0-15 children (licensed capacity)	\$128	\$12
15-40 children (licensed capacity)	\$191	\$19
41-75 children (licensed capacity)	\$255	\$25
76+ children (licensed capacity)	\$298	\$29
PLAN REVIEW AND CONSTRUCTION REVIEW		
	2016-17 Fee	2017-18 Fee
	2010-11 1 00	
Restaurant 0-50 Seats	\$446	\$44
Restaurant 51-150 Seats	\$403	\$51
Restaurant 151+ Seats	\$435	\$57
Restaurant Minor Remodel	\$255	\$25
(addition of 1 area or up to 3 fixtures)		\$25
Mobile Unit Class I and II Mobile Unit Class III	\$255 \$319	\$31
Mobile Unit Class IV	\$264	\$38
	\$319	\$31
Food Commissary (for mobile unit only)	2013	\$12
	\$128	
Food Warehouse	\$128 \$319	\$31
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units	\$128 \$319 \$255	\$31 \$25
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319	\$311 \$25 \$311
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191	\$31 \$25 \$31 \$19
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255	\$31 \$25 \$31 \$19 \$25
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270	\$311 \$25 \$311 \$19 \$25 \$38
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Fourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Fourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255	\$31 ¹ \$25 \$31 ¹ \$19 \$25 \$38 \$25
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255	\$31! \$25: \$31! \$19 \$25: \$38: \$25: \$44!
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255	\$31! \$25: \$31! \$19 \$25: \$38: \$25: \$44!
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255 \$446 \$153	\$31! \$25: \$31! \$19 \$25: \$38: \$25: \$44: \$15:
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Gourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Fourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255	\$311 \$25 \$311 \$19 \$25 \$38 \$25 \$44 \$15
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center MISCELLANEOUS FEES	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255 \$446 \$153	\$31 \$25 \$31 \$19 \$25 \$38 \$25 \$44 \$15
Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Fourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Fourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center WISGELLANEOUS FEES	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255 \$446 \$153 2016-17 Fee	\$31! \$25: \$31! \$19 \$25: \$38 \$25: \$44: \$15. 2017-18 Fee
Food Commissary (for mobile unit only) Food Warehouse Bed and Breakfast Tourist Facilities, 1-25 Units Tourist Facilities, 26+ Units RV Park, 1-9 Spaces RV Park, 10+ Spaces Organizational Camp Picnic Park School Food Service Child Care Center MISCELLANEOUS FEES	\$128 \$319 \$255 \$319 \$191 \$255 \$270 \$255 \$446 \$153 2016-17 Fee 50% of fee \$659	\$31! \$25: \$31! \$19: \$25: \$38: \$25: \$44: \$15: